OP \$1215.00 498351

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM764786

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release (Reel 7111 / Frame 0376)

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Morgan Stanley Senior Funding, Inc.		10/31/2022	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Airbnb, Inc.	
Street Address:	888 Brannan Street	
City:	San Francisco	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94103	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 48

Property Type	Number		Word Mark
Registration Number:	4983513	AIRBNB	
Registration Number:	4543713	AIRBNB	
Registration Number:	4385613	AIRBNB	
Registration Number:	3890025	AIRBNB	
Registration Number:	4368875	AIRBNB	
Registration Number:	4007669	AIRBNB	
Registration Number:	4884815	AIRBNB	
Registration Number:	4289397	AIRBNB	
Registration Number:	4495076	AIRBNB	
Registration Number:	4580299	AIRBNB	
Registration Number:	4329542	AIRBNB	
Registration Number:	3971783	AIRBNB	
Registration Number:	3890250	AIRBNB	
Registration Number:	3971784	AIRBNB	
Registration Number:	4993709	AIRBNB	
Registration Number:	3890027	AIRBNB	
Registration Number:	3963410	AIRBNB	
Registration Number:	5910048	AIRBNB MAGAZINE	
Registration Number:	5501678	AIRBNBMAG	
			TRADEMARK

REEL: 007881 FRAME: 0009

900729163

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	5546870	AIRBNBMAG	
Registration Number:	5200767	AIRBNBOPEN	
Registration Number:	5561593	BÉLO	
Registration Number:	4699982		
Registration Number:	4978461		
Registration Number:	4962977		
Registration Number:	5424122	0	
Registration Number:	5142130	BELONG ANYWHERE	
Registration Number:	5347059	LIVE THERE	
Registration Number:	5018859	NIGHT AT	
Registration Number:	5027825	ONE LESS STRANGER	
Registration Number:	5556261	OPEN	
Registration Number:	5282431	OPEN SPOTLIGHT	
Registration Number:	4934272	PINEAPPLE	
Registration Number:	5558546		
Registration Number:	4905789	SUPERHOST	
Registration Number:	5684741	HOTEL TONIGHT	
Registration Number:	4200119	HOTEL TONIGHT	
Registration Number:	4200118	H HOTEL TONIGHT	
Registration Number:	4200120	Н	
Registration Number:	5284946	Н	
Registration Number:	4898874	HT	
Registration Number:	5227000	HT PERKS	
Registration Number:	4854001	PLAN LESS. LIVE MORE.	
Registration Number:	4755326	PLAN LESS. LIVE MORE.	
Registration Number:	4907740	GEO RATE	
Registration Number:	4907741	GEO RATE	
Registration Number:	4907738	GEO RATE	
Registration Number:	4907739	GEO RATE	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8009144240

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-713-0755

Email: Michael.Violet@wolterskluwer.com

Correspondent Name: CT Corporation

Address Line 1: 4400 Easton Commons Way

Address Line 2: Suite 125

Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Doris Ka	
SIGNATURE:	/Doris Ka/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/01/2022	
Total Attachments: 8		
source=11. Airbnb - Termination and Release of Trademarks#page1.tif		
source=11. Airbnb - Termination and Release of Trademarks#page2.tif		
source=11. Airbnb - Termination and Release of Trademarks#page3.tif		
source=11. Airbnb - Termination and Release of Trademarks#page4.tif		
source=11. Airbnb - Termination and Release of Trademarks#page5.tif		

source=11. Airbnb - Termination and Release of Trademarks#page6.tif source=11. Airbnb - Termination and Release of Trademarks#page7.tif source=11. Airbnb - Termination and Release of Trademarks#page8.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Termination and <u>Release</u>"), dated as of October 31, 2023 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>"), is made by MORGAN STANLEY SENIOR FUNDING, INC., in its capacity as Administrative Agent (the "<u>Administrative</u> Agent"), in favor of the grantor party identified on the signature page hereto (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to (i) that certain Collateral Agreement, dated as of November 19, 2020, by and among the Administrative Agent, the Grantor and certain other parties thereto (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Collateral Agreement"), and (ii) the

Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of November 19, 2020, between the Administrative Agent and the Grantor (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), as security for the payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of all Secured Obligations, the Grantor granted to the Administrative Agent, its successors and assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest (the "<u>Security Interest</u>") in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the <u>Trademark Collateral</u> (as that term is defined in the Trademark Security Agreement), including the trademark registrations and applications listed on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 19, 2020 at Reel 7111 and Frame 0376; and

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was supplemented by that certain Partial Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademark Rights, dated as of April 21, 2022, which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 2, 2022 at Reel 7708 and Frame 0337.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Collateral Agreement or the Trademark Security Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. Release. The Administrative Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby releases, discharges, terminates and cancels all of its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral, including the trademark registrations and applications set forth Schedule I attached hereto, arising under the Collateral Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement, and any right, title or interest of the Administrative Agent in the Trademark Collateral shall hereby cease and become void. If and to the extent that the Administrative Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in and to the Trademark Collateral under the Collateral Agreement or the Trademark Security Agreement, the Administrative Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby re-transfers, re-conveys and re-assigns such right, title or interest to the Grantor.
- 3. <u>Termination</u>. The Administrative Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby terminates and cancels the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Administrative Agent hereby agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantor, at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, to more fully

and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Termination and Release. The Administrative Agent hereby authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Trademarks of the United States Patent and Trademark Office record this Termination and Release.

5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of State of New York.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Termination and Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

MORGAN STANLEY SENIOR FUNDING, INC., acting in its capacity as Administrative Agent

By:_____Lisa Hanson

Name: Lisa Hanson Title: Vice President

GRANTOR:

AIRBNB, INC.

AIRBNB, INC.

By:

Name: Garth Bossow

Title: Secretary

[Signature Page to Release and Termination of Trademarks]

Schedule I

Intellectual Property

United States Trademark Applications and Registrations

* 11/19/2020 Morgan Stanley Senior Funding, Inc. trademark security agreement at Reel 7111 / Frame 0376

		1			
TRADEMARK	OWNER	APP NO.	APP. DATE	REG. NO.	REG. DATE
AIRBNB	Airbnb, Inc.	85897924	04/08/2013	4983513	06/21/2016
AIRBNB	Airbnb, Inc.	85023193	04/26/2010	4543713	06/03/2014
AIRBNB	Airbnb, Inc.	85979407	04/26/2010	4385613	08/13/2013
AIRBNB	Airbnb, Inc.	85024748	04/27/2010	3890025	12/14/2010
AIRBNB	Airbnb, Inc.	85024636	04/27/2010	4368875	07/16/2013
AIRBNB	Airbnb, Inc.	85975176	04/27/2010	4007669	08/02/2011
AIRBNB	Airbnb, Inc.	86617550	05/01/2015	4884815	01/12/2016
AIRBNB	Airbnb, Inc.	85024752	04/27/2010	4289397	02/12/2013
AIRBNB	Airbnb, Inc.	85023199	04/26/2010	4495076	03/11/2014
AIRBNB	Airbnb, Inc.	85023208	04/26/2010	4580299	08/05/2014
AIRBNB	Airbnb, Inc.	85978734	04/26/2010	4329542	04/30/2013
AIRBNB	Airbnb, Inc.	85023215	04/26/2010	3971783	05/31/2011
AIRBNB	Airbnb, Inc.	85032052	05/06/2010	3890250	12/14/2010
AIRBNB	Airbnb, Inc.	85023221	04/26/2010	3971784	05/31/2011
AIRBNB	Airbnb, Inc.	85897945	04/08/2013	4993709	07/05/2016
AIRBNB	Airbnb, Inc.	85024754	04/27/2010	3890027	12/14/2010
AIRBNB	Airbnb, Inc.	85023226	04/26/2010	3963410	05/17/2011
AIRBNB MAGAZINE	Airbnb, Inc.	88171130	10/26/2018	5910048	11/12/2019
AIRBNBMAG	Airbnb, Inc.	87668675	11/01/2017	5501678	06/26/2018
AIRBNBMAG	Airbnb, Inc.	87435167	05/03/2017	5546870	08/21/2018
AIRBNBOPEN	Airbnb, Inc.	86760358	09/17/2015	5200767	05/09/2017
BÉLO	Airbnb, Inc.	87085487	06/27/2016	5561593	09/11/2018
BELO LOGO	Airbnb, Inc.	86975552	01/08/2014	4699982	03/10/2015

TRADEMARK	OWNER	APP NO.	APP. DATE	REG. NO.	REG. DATE
BELO LOGO	Airbnb, Inc.	86160387	01/08/2014	4978461	06/14/2016
BELO LOGO	Airbnb, Inc.	86712841	08/03/2015	4962977	05/24/2016
BELO LOGO and O DESIGN	Airbnb, Inc.	87076072	06/17/2016	5424122	03/13/2018
BELONG ANYWHERE	Airbnb, Inc.	86254682	04/17/2014	5142130	02/14/2017
LIVE THERE	Airbnb, Inc.	86965363	04/05/2016	5347059	11/28/2017
NIGHT AT and BELO LOGO	Airbnb, Inc.	86641663	05/26/2015	5018859	08/09/2016
ONE LESS STRANGER	Airbnb, Inc.	86492094	12/30/2014	5027825	08/23/2016
OPEN and BELO LOGO	Airbnb, Inc.	87076074	06/17/2016	5556261	09/04/2018
OPEN SPOTLIGHT	Airbnb, Inc.	87076075	06/17/2016	5282431	09/05/2017
PINEAPPLE	Airbnb, Inc.	86978359	11/17/2014	4934272	04/05/2016
BELO LOGO Color Only	Airbnb, Inc.	87479669	06/07/2017	5558546	09/11/2018
SUPERHOST (and design)	Airbnb, Inc.	86310583	06/16/2014	4905789	02/23/2016
HOTEL TONIGHT	Airbnb, Inc.	88013511	06/25/2018	5684741	02/26/2019
HOTEL TONIGHT	Airbnb, Inc.	85976439	11/23/2010	4200119	08/28/2012
HOTEL TONIGHT & Design	Airbnb, Inc.	85976438	11/23/2010	4200118	08/28/2012
Hatel Tanight					
(bed logo)	Airbnb, Inc.	85976460	11/23/2010	4200120	08/28/2012
(bed logo)	Airbnb, Inc.	87327330	02/07/2017	5284946	09/12/2017
HT	Airbnb, Inc.	85750797	10/10/2012	4898874	02/09/2016
HT PERKS	Airbnb, Inc.	87221566	10/31/2016	5227000	06/20/2017
PLAN LESS. LIVE MORE.	Airbnb, Inc.	86431588	10/22/2014	4854001	11/17/2015
PLAN LESS. LIVE MORE.	Airbnb, Inc.	86431582	10/22/2014	4755326	06/16/2015

TRADEMARK	OWNER	APP NO.	APP. DATE	REG. NO.	REG. DATE
GEO RATE & Design	Airbnb, Inc.	86658594	06/10/2015	4907740	03/01/2016
• GEO PALE					
GEO RATE & Design	Airbnb, Inc.	86658597	06/10/2015	4907741	03/01/2016
9 GEO RATE					
GEO RATE	Airbnb, Inc.	86658591	06/10/2015	4907738	03/01/2016
GEO RATE	Airbnb, Inc.	86658593	06/10/2015	4907739	03/01/2016

RECORDED: 11/01/2022

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

1. Name of conveying party(les): Morgan Stanley Senior Funding, Inc. Individual(s)	To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?	1. Name of conveying party(ies):	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Morgan Stanley Senior Funding, Inc. Name; Airbnb, Inc.		Additional names. addresses. or citizenship attached?	
Partnership	Morgan Stanley Senior Funding, Inc.		
Citizenship (see guidelines) USA Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) October 31, 2022 Assignment	Partnership Limited Partnership		
Country: Sur	X Corporation- State: Delaware	State: CA	
Individual(s) Citizenship Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes No Association Citizenship Partnership Citizenship Citizensh	Other	Country: USA Zip: 94103	
Additional names of conveying parties attached?	Citizenship (see guidelines) USA		
Limited Partnership Citizenship Citizenship Corporation Citizenship Citizenship Corporation Citizenship Citizenship Corporation Citizenship Citizenship Corporation Citizenship Corporation Citizenship Citizenship Corporation Citizenship Corporation Citizenship Cotorership Cotore	Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes No		
Assignment	3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Partnership Citizenship	
Assignment	Execution Date(s) October 31, 2022		
Security Agreement		Corporation Citizenship Delaware, USA	
Cother Release (Reel 7111 / Frame 0376) representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)	<u> </u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and identification or description of the Trademark. A. Trademark Application No.(s) Text B. Trademark Registration No.(s) see attached Schedule I Additional sheet(s) attached? ▼Yes No C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Doris Ka - Senior Paralegal (Intellectual Property) Internal Address: Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ Street Address: 32 Old Slip City: New York State: NY City: New York State: NY Phone Number: (212) 701-3569 Docket Number: (212) 701-3569 Do		representative designation is attached: Yes No	
A. Trademark Application No.(s) Text B. Trademark Registration No.(s) see attached Schedule I Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Doris Ka - Senior Paralegal (Intellectual Property) Internal Address: Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP Street Address: 32 Old Slip City: New York State: NY Zip: 10005 Phone Number: (212) 701-3569 Docket Number: 16270.1507 Email Address: dka@cahill.com Doris Ka Doris Ka Docket Number: Doris Ka Docket Number: 10202 Signature Doris Ka Docket Number: 1031 number of applications and registrations involved: Attachmark Registration No.(s) see attached Schedule I Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No Additional sheet(s) attached? No.(s) see attached Schedule I Additional sheet(s) attached? No.(s) see attached Schedule I Additional sheet(s) attached? No.(s) see attached Schedule I Additional sheet(s) attached? Attachemark Registration No.(s) see attached Schedule I Additional sheet(s) attached? No. see attached Schedule I Additional sheet(s) attached? No. See attached Schedule I Additional sheet(s) attachedes Involved In			
Sce attached Schedule I Additional sheet(s) attached? X Yes No C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Doris Ka - Senior Paralegal (Intellectual Property) Internal Address: Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed 8. Payment Information: State: NY Zip: 10005 Phone Number: (212) 701-3569 Docket Number: 16270.1507 Email Address: dka@cahill.com Poris Ka Doris Ka October 31, 2022 Signature Doris Ka Total number of applications and registrations involved: 48 Total number of applications and registrations involved: 48 Authorized to be charged to deposit account Deposit Account Number: Authorized User Name Total number of pages including pover account to the britanches and depospert account to the page to the britanches and depospert account to the page to the britanches and depospert account to the page to the britanches and depospert account to the page to the britanches and depospert account to the page to the britanches and depospert account to the page to	_ ' ' '		
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Doris Ka - Senior Paralegal (Intellectual Property) Internal Address: Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ Street Address: 32 Old Slip Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed 8. Payment Information: Deposit Account Number: (212) 701-3569 Docket Number: 16270.1507 Email Address: dka@cahill.com Doris Ka Doris Ka Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ Deposit account Deposit Account Number: Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name Date Total number of pages including over school attentions and registration involved: 48 October 31, 2022	.,	see attached Schedule I	
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Doris Ka - Senior Paralegal (Intellectual Property) Internal Address: Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP Street Address: 32 Old Slip City: New York State: NY Zip: 10005 Phone Number: (212) 701-3569 Docket Number: 16270.1507 Email Address: dka@cahill.com Signature: Doris Ka Doris Ka 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 48 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$		Additional sheet(s) attached? X Yes No	
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Doris Ka - Senior Paralegal (Intellectual Property) Internal Address: Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP Street Address: 32 Old Slip City: New York State: NY Zip: 10005 Phone Number: (212) 701-3569 Docket Number: 16270.1507 Email Address: dka@cahill.com Poris Ka Doris Ka Total number of pages including cover and document. And docum	C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing I	Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):	
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Doris Ka - Senior Paralegal (Intellectual Property) Internal Address: Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP Street Address: 32 Old Slip City: New York State: NY Zip: 10005 Phone Number: (212) 701-3569 Docket Number: 16270.1507 Email Address: dka@cahill.com Poris Ka Doris Ka Total number of pages including cover and document. And docum			
Concerning document should be mailed: Name: Doris Ka - Senior Paralegal (Intellectual Property) Internal Address: Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$	5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and	
Internal Address: Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP Street Address: 32 Old Slip City: New York State: NY			
Street Address: 32 Old Slip		7 Tablifon (07 CED 0 C/b)(0) 9 0 44)	
Street Address: 32 Old Slip	Internal Address: Oariiii Gordon & Neinder EE	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$	
Street Address: 32 Old Slip	00 011 01	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
City: New York State: NY Phone Number: (212) 701-3569 Docket Number: 16270.1507 Email Address: dka@cahill.com Poris Ka Signature: Doris Ka B. Payment Information: 8. Payment Information: Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name October 31, 2022 Signature Date Total number of pages including cover short attentments and document:	Street Address: 32 Old Slip		
State: NY Zip: 10005 Phone Number: (212) 701-3569 Docket Number: 16270.1507 Email Address: dka@cahill.com Poris Ka Deposit Account Number			
Phone Number: (212) 701-3569 Docket Number: 16270.1507 Email Address: dka@cahill.com Phone Number: 16270.1507 Authorized User Name October 31, 2022 Signature Doris Ka Total number of pages including cover place attachments and documents.			
Docket Number: 16270.1507 Email Address: dka@cahill.com 9. Signature: Doris Ka October 31, 2022 Signature Doris Ka Total number of pages including cover short attachments, and documents.			
Paris Ka Authorized User Name Authorized User Name October 31, 2022 Signature: Doris Ka Total number of pages including cover sheet attemprents, and document: 8		Deposit Account Number	
Signature Date Doris Ka Total number of pages including cover phoet attachments and documents.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Authorized User Name	
Signature Date Doris Ka Total number of pages including cover short attempted and documents.		October 31, 2022	
cheet attachments and document	Signature	Date	
	Doris Ka	Total number of pages including cover	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Branch, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450